Carbon coating of anatase-type TiO2 and photoactivity
Tomoki Tsumura,*a Naoko Kojitani,a Ikuichiro Izumi,b Norio Iwashita,c
Masahiro Toyodad and Michio Inagakie
aGroup 2, NARD Institute Co. Ltd., 2-6-1 Nishinagasu, Amagasaki 660-0805, Japan.
E-mail: tsumura@nard.co.jp; Fax: 181-6-6482-8502; Tel: 181-6-6482-7012
bNara National College of Technology, Yata, Yamatokoriyama 639-1080, Japan
cNational Institute of Advanced Industrical Science & Technology (AIST), Kansai Center,
Midorigaoka, Ikeda, 563-8577, Japan

with a latex emulsion (Nipol LX430, Nippon Zeon Co., Ltd) in
a mass ratio of 80 : 20 was spread on a slide glass and then
dried at 150 uC for 10 min. Two slide glasses holding 0.034 and
0.015 g of SP50-900 were prepared. The former was immersed
in 40 mL of 2.946 1025 mol L21 MB solution and the latter in
40 mL of 1.476 1024 mol L21 MB solution with stirring under
UV irradiation. When the optical absorbance at 650 nm of the
solution became almost zero, the slide glass was taken out from
the solution and again immersed in new MB solution with the
same concentration under UV irradiation with checking the
change in optical absorbance with time.
2.3 Interaction with acrylic resin
The interaction between photocatalytic TiO2 particles and
binder was studied by using a combination of the sample
powders prepared from the mixture with 50 mass% PVA at
700 uC (SP50-700) and an acrylic resin (A-166, Dainihon-Ink
Chem. Ind. Co. Ltd). The acrylic resin was diluted with
propan-2-ol to a concentration of 20 mass%. Into the solution
the sample powders SP50-700 were mixed in a mass ratio of
acrylic resin to carbon-coated TiO2 of 80 : 20 by using a mixer

precursor
Heating temperature
and time
Mixing ratio of
PVA (mass%)
Carbon content
(mass%)
BET surface
area/m2 g21
ST-01 — — 0 0 300
ST-01-700 — 700 uC, 1 h 0 0 30
SP50-700 ST-01/PVA 700 uC, 1 h 50 16 130
SP70-700 ST-01/PVA 700 uC, 1 h 30 9 120
SP90-700 ST-01/PVA 700 uC, 1 h 10 5 60
SP95-700 ST-01/PVA 700 uC, 1 h 5 2 40
SP50-800 ST-01/PVA 800 uC, 1 h 50 14
SP50-900 ST-01/PVA 900 uC, 1 h 50 10 170
SP50-1000 ST-01/PVA 1000 uC, 1 h 50 12
SP50-1100 ST-01/PVA 1100 uC, 1 h 50 9
1392 J. Mater. Chem., 2002, 12, 1391–1396
the unknown phase marked by filled circles in the figure and
also a rutile-type structure marked by open circles appear
above 900 uC. As shown in Fig. 2b, on the other hand, the